PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6017464

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	03/16/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSFORM SR BRANDS LLC
Street Address:	3333 BEVERLY ROAD
City:	HOFFMAN ESTATES
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60179

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D851443
Application Number:	29695336
Application Number:	29695199
Application Number:	29694484
Application Number:	16555373
Application Number:	16543873
Application Number:	16542083
Application Number:	16537042
Application Number:	16536905
Application Number:	16519081
Application Number:	16514148
Application Number:	16430099
Application Number:	16421752
Application Number:	16415608
Application Number:	16398654
Application Number:	16361354
Application Number:	16361343
Application Number:	16358155
Application Number:	16357592
Application Number:	16285879

PATENT REEL: 052136 FRAME: 0993

505970756

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16209607
Application Number:	16208364
Application Number:	16207429

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-2811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MANHATTAN WEST Address Line 2: MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	401180/636
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENDALL ICKES
SIGNATURE:	/kendall ickes/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=Transform Patent Release#page1.tif source=Transform Patent Release#page2.tif source=Transform Patent Release#page3.tif source=Transform Patent Release#page4.tif source=Transform Patent Release#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052136 FRAME: 0994

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of March 16, 2020 (this "Release"), is granted by Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association with offices located at 100 Federal Street, 9th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, in its capacity as Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of TRANSFORM SR BRANDS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company with offices located at 3333 Beverly Road, Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60179 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019 as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2019, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2019, as further amended by that certain Limited Waiver, Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement and Third Amendment to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2019, as further amended by that certain Sixth Amendment to the Credit Agreement and Fourth Amendment to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2019, and as further amended by that certain Seventh Amendment to the Credit Agreement and Fifth Amendment to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Agent, and to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 11, 2019 in favor of the Agent (as amended, supplemented, restated and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), for the ratable benefit of the Credit Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following property then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor then had or at any time thereafter acquired any right, title or interest to the extent such property constituting Collateral under the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all Patents owned by the Grantor, including the issued and applied-for Patents listed on <u>Schedule</u> I attached thereto; and
- (b) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, insurance claims, Supporting Obligations and products of any and all of the foregoing; and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing;
- WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on December 11, 2019 at Reel/Frame 051255/0245; and
- WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full, and as a result, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Agent hereby agree as follows:
- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Credit Parties, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, hereby (a) terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral, including the Patents on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, and (b) terminates all of the Agent's and the Credit Parties' right, title and interest in, to and under such Patent Collateral.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Credit Parties, authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release against the Patent Collateral with the USPTO and any other applicable governmental authority at the Grantor's expense.
- SECTION 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW.</u> THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF BUT INCLUDING SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.
- SECTION 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's and the Credit Parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Credit Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

Bank of America, N.A. as Agent

Name: Brian Lindblom

Name: Brian Lindblom
Title: Senior Vice President

PATENT REEL: 052136 FRAME: 0997

SCHEDULE I

to PATENT TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

		03/22/2019	16/361354	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CONNECTED SALES ASSOCIATE SERVICES	Transform SR Brands LLC
		04/30/2019	16/398654	SOCIAL NETWORK SEARCHING WITH BREADCRUMBS	Transform SR Brands LLC
		05/17/2019	16/415608	ERGONOMIC GRIPPING MECHANISMS OF A HANDHELD AIR MOVEMENT APPARATUS	Transform SR Brands LLC
		05/24/2019	16/421752	ERGONOMIC GRIPPING MECHANISMS OF AN ELECTRIC CUTTING APPARATUS	Transform SR Brands LLC
		06/03/2019	16/430099	SLIDABLE BIN WITHIN A REFRIGERATOR DRAWER	Transform SR Brands LLC
		07/17/2019	16/514148	COMPRESSIBLE CONTACTS FOR INTERFACING CHARGER	Transform SR Brands LLC
		07/23/2019	16/519081	APPLICATIONS ON TOP OF A WEB SITE	Transform SR Brands LLC
		08/09/2019	16/536905	MERCHANDISE PICKUP SYSTEM, METHOD, AND MEDIA FOR ALLIED MERCHANTS	Transform SR Brands LLC
		08/09/2019	16/537042	POSITION FEEDBACK CONTROL METHOD AND POWER TOOL	Transform SR Brands LLC
		08/15/2019	16/542083	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING AND ACCESSING VISUAL PRODUCT REPRESENTATIONS OF A PROJECT	Transform SR Brands LLC
		08/19/2019	16/543873	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING DYNAMIC PRODUCT OFFERINGS	Transform SR Brands LLC
		08/29/2019	16/555373	REDUNDANT ACTUATION LOCK DECOUPLING SYSTEM AND METHODS OF USE	Transform SR Brands LLC
		06/11/2019	29/694484	GRATER	Transform SR Brands LLC
		06/17/2019	29/695199	STAND MIXER	Transform SR Brands LLC
		06/18/2019	29/695336	STAND MIXER	Transform SR Brands LLC
06/18/2019	D851443	09/19/2018	29/663876	STAND MIXER	Transform SR Brands LLC
Grant Date	Patent Number	Application Date	Application Number	Title	Owner

PATENT

REEL: 052136 FRAME: 0998

RECORDED: 03/17/2020

Owner	Title	Application Number	Application Patent Date Number	t Grant Date
	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY AND SECURELY			
Transform SK Brands LLC	REGISTERING AN INTERNET OF THINGS	16/361343	03/22/2019	
	DEVICE			
Transform SR Brands LLC	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SCAN, TRY, AND BUY	16/358155	03/19/2019	
Transform SR Brands LLC	OBJECT DRIVEN NEWSFEED	16/357592	03/19/2019	
Transform SR Brands LLC	SMART HOME DELIVERY AND SERVICES	16/285879	02/26/2019	
Transform SR Brands LLC	PERSONAL HEATER	16/209607	12/04/2018	
Transform SR Brands LLC	HEATING DEVICE	16/208364	12/03/2018	
	SYSTEM, APPARATUS, AND MEDIA FOR			
Transform SR Brands LLC	CHANGING STATE OF AN INTERNET OF	16/207429	12/03/2018	
	THINGS (IOT) DEVICE			

PATENT REEL: 052136 FRAME: 0999